

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

and

RAFAEL PENN, CHARLOTTE-
MECKLENBURG
BRANCH OF THE
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant-Appellee,

And

THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Defendant-Appellee,

and

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG
BOARD OF EDUCATION

Realigned Defendant-Appellee,

and

From Wake County
No. 95-CVS-1158
No. COA22-86

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as President *Pro Tempore* of the
North Carolina Senate, and
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

LEGISLATIVE-INTERVENOR APPELLANTS
OPENING BRIEF

INDEX

INDEX..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

 I. The Parties and Plaintiffs’ Initial Claims..... 7

 II. Leandro I. 9

 III. Trial and Judgment Limited to the Conditions in the Hoke County Schools 13

 IV. Leandro II..... 15

 V. “Remedial Phase” Following Remand 19

 VI. Plaintiffs Cooperate with DOJ to Obtain Consent Orders
 Purporting to Grant Statewide Relief..... 20

 VII. Trial Court’s 10 November 2021 Order..... 24

 VIII.Adoption of the Budget and Issuance of Writ of Prohibition 26

 IX. Proceedings on Remand to Determine Effect of the Budget. 29

STANDARD OF REVIEW 33

ARGUMENT 35

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED AND
 VACATED FOR EXCEEDING THE COURT’S JURISDICTION AND
 AUTHORITY..... 37

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REQUIRING THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO FUND EACH ELEMENT OF THE CRP IN THE BUDGET	55
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS FINDINGS REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF THE JUDGMENT AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS TO PAY FOR THE CRP	65
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AMENDED THE NOVEMBER ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE	70
CONCLUSION.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Able Outdoor, Inc. v. Harrelson</i> , 341 N.C. 167.....	73
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	60
<i>Britt v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 86 N.C. App. 282, 357 S.E.2d 432 (1987).....	59
<i>Chicago & G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	50
<i>Collins v. Simms</i> , 257 N.C. 1, 125 S.E.2d 298 (1962)	42
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021)	49
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)	33, 34
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 376 N.C. 22, 852 S.E.2d 46 (2020)	passim
<i>Crumpler v. Thornburg</i> , 92 N.C. App. 719, 375 S.E.2d 708 (1989).....	54
<i>Glenn v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 210 N.C. 525, 187 S.E. 781 (1936).....	56
<i>Greensboro v. Wall</i> , 247 N.C. 516, 101 S.E.2d 413 (1984)	48, 50, 54
<i>Griffin v. Fraser</i> , 39 N.C. App. 582, 251 S.E.2d 650 (1979).....	50
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015)	34, 56, 59
<i>Hart v. Thomasville Motors, Inc.</i> , 244 N.C. 84, 92 S.E.2d 673 (1956)	33
<i>Hayes v. City of Wilmington</i> , 243 N.C. 525, 91 S.E.2d 673 (1956).....	42
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	passim
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. North Carolina</i> , 367 N.C. 156, 749 S.E.2d 451 (2013)	5, 6, 54
<i>In re A.L.L.</i> , 376 N.C. 99, 852 S.E.2d 1 (2020).....	33

<i>In re Alamance Cty. Court Facilities,</i> 329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991)	71
<i>In re Peoples,</i> 296 N.C. 109, 250 S.E.2d 890 (1978)	33
<i>Lea Co. v. N. Carolina Bd. of Transp.,</i> 323 N.C. 697, 374 S.E.2d 866 (1989)	42
<i>Leandro v. North Carolina,</i> 122 N.C. App. 1, 468 S.E.2d 543 (1996)	9
<i>Leandro v. State,</i> 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	passim
<i>Lemmerman v. A.T. Williams Oil Co.,</i> 318 N.C. 577, 350 S.E.2d 83 (1986)	33
<i>Lide v. Mears,</i> 231 N.C. 111 (1949)	49, 50
<i>Little v. Wachovia Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 252 N.C. 229, 113 S.E.2d 689 (1960)	41
<i>McCrary v. Berger,</i> 368 N.C. 633 (2016)	72
<i>McKoy v. McKoy,</i> 202 N.C. App. 509, 689 S.E.2d 590 (2010)	33
<i>Nebraska Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy (Coal.) v. Heineman,</i> 273 Neb. 531, 731 N.W.2d 164 (2007)	39
<i>Nelson v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 177 N.C. App. 595, 630 S.E.2d 221 (2006)	34
<i>New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Stein,</i> 380 N.C. 94, 868 S.E.2d 5 (2022)	35
<i>Pulley v. Pulley,</i> 255 N.C. 423, 121 S.E.2d 876 (1961)	33
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Ct. of City of Los Angeles,</i> 331 U.S. 549, (1947)	49
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.,</i> 358 N.C. 160	59
<i>Richmond Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Cowell,</i> 254 N.C. App. 422, 803 S.E.2d 27 (2017)	passim
<i>Robinson v. Barfield,</i> 6 N.C. 391 (1818)	73
<i>Smith v. North Carolina,</i> 289 N.C. 303 (1976)	73
<i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker,</i> 312 N.C. 326, 323 S.E.2d 294	48, 49, 50
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston,</i> 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	56

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 270 N.C. 1, 153 S.E.2d 749 (1967)	71, 73
<i>Town of Tryon v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 222 N.C. 200, 22 S.E.2d 450	50, 54
<i>Transportation, Inc. v. Strick Corp.</i> , 286 N.C. 235.....	42
<i>Veazey v. Durham</i> , 231 N.C. 357, 57 S.E.2d 377 (1950)	34
<i>Weil v. Herring</i> , 207 N.C. 6, 175 S.E. 836 (1934).....	35
<i>Wise v. Harrington</i> , 357 N.C. 396, 584 S.E.2d 731 (2003)	41

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 15	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. Art. V, § 7	25
N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 2.....	9, 25, 27
N.C. Const. Art IX, § 6,	27
N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 7.....	27, 69

Statutes

2021 Current Operations and Appropriations Act 2021 N.C. Sess. L. 180	63
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2.....	28, 34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-2	68, 69
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-3.1	68
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-4	68, 69
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-8	68
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-4-9	68

Other Authorities

2022 Current Operations and Appropriations Act, H.B. 103 (2022)	64
Wright & Miller Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3915.4 (2d ed.).....	34

No. 425A21-2
